

Nos. 06-82, 06-84, 06-100, 06-101

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner*

v.

JASON JAY REYNOLDS

---

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.

---

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

v.

AJENE EDO

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

v.

JULIE WILLES

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

L. RICHARD FISCHER  
BETH S. BRINKMANN\*  
SETH M. GALANTER  
NATHAN D. TAYLOR  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1544

August 21, 2006

\**Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....</b>	1
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ....</b>	2
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	5
I. Review Is Warranted To Correct The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation Of The FCRA’s “Adverse Action” Definition, Which Otherwise Will Have A Substantial Negative Effect On The Conduct Of The Financial Services Industry .....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That The Failure Of A New Customer To Receive The Lowest Possible Rate Constitutes An “Adverse Action” By The Insurer Will Require The Issuance Of Millions Of Useless Notices And Is Wrong As A Matter Of Statutory Interpretation .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That All Parties Who Participate In A Transaction That Results In An Adverse Action Are Liable For A Failure To Provide An Adverse Action Notice Threatens To Disrupt Settled Expectations Of The Financial Services Industry .....	12
II. Review Is Also Warranted On The Proper Interpretation Of The FCRA’s “Willfully” Requirement To Correct The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive And Erroneous Interpretation That Permits Recovery Of Unwarranted Punitive Damages And Enables Nationwide Class Actions For Statutory Damages.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Permit A Dangerous Array Of Class Actions Seeking Millions Of Dollars In Statutory Damages Without Any Proof Of Actual Harm.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Ignored That A “Willfully” Finding Triggers The Availability Of Punitive Damages, A Disfavored Penal Remedy Subject To Significant Constitutional Limitations.....	16
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , 2004 WL 2359968 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2004).....	14
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	18
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	13, 17
<i>Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1313191 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2006).....	14
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	16
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	16
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milholland</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	18
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co., Inc., FCRA Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 1042450 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 867 (1995) .....	16
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979) .....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .....	18
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	18
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Powers v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ratzlaff v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	13, 17
<i>Southwestern Telegraph &amp; Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915) .....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	18
<i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11

## STATUTES, REGULATION, AND RULE:

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1681a(k)(1)(A) .....	11
§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	6, 8
§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv).....	11
§ 1681b(a)(3)(C) .....	7
§ 1681j(a)(1)(A) .....	10
§ 1681j(c) .....	10
§ 1681m(a)(1) .....	7
§ 1681n(a) .....	13
§ 1681o .....	14
§ 1681o(a)(1) .....	13
§ 1681q .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1681r .....	17
§ 1681s(b).....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	18
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Brief for Property Cas. Ins. Ass'n of Am. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Pet. for Reh'g <i>En Banc</i> (9th Cir.) (filed Nov. 14, 2005).....	9
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong.</i> (2003).....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, Advisory Committee's note (1998).....	15
The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-A) (July 27, 2006) .....	7
Michigan Office of Financial and Insurance Services, <i>The Use of Insurance Credit Scoring in Automobile and Homeowners Insurance</i> (2002).....	8
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2001).....	16
